
CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE 
 

Republic of Serbia 

ROAD REHABILITATION AND SAFETY PROJECT (RRSP) 

IBRD Project ID No. P127876, IBRD Loan No. 8255-YF 

EIB Loan No. 82.640 
 

PREPARATION OF MAIN DESIGNS FOR HEAVY MAINTENANCE (ROAD 

REHABILITATION-UPGRADING) OF THE STATE ROADS IB 15 AND IB 21: 

LOT 1: IB 15, SOMBOR (INDUSTRIAL ZONE) - KULA, L=39.535 KM 

LOT 2: IB 21, IVANJICA - SJENICA, L=38.300 KM 

Contract Ref. No. RRSP/CS3-RRD4-2/2017-01 
 
Selection was conducted through the Quality and Cost Based Selection (QCBS) method as 
stated under the relevant World Bank’s Guidelines: Selection and Employment of 
Consultants under IBRD Loans and IDA Credits & Grants by World Bank Borrowers issued 
in January 2011. 
 
On October 07, 2019, Request for Proposal was sent to the following six (6) Consultants: 

Consultants 

JV PUTINVEST d.o.o & FILOS INŽENJERING d.o.o & INSTITUTE FOR MATERIALS TESTING 
JSC & DUODEC d.o.o 

JV Project Biro UTIBER d.o.o. & UTIBER Közúti Beruházó Kft. & Saputnik-M d.o.o. 

JV BOTEK Bosphorus Technical Consulting Corp. & MHM-projekt d.o.o. 

JV Temelsu International Engineering Services Inc. & Civil Engineering Institute "Macedonia" JSC 

JV INCOSA - GEOCONSULT-GMP Gramont - NS 

JV Project Planning and Management Ltd & Kocks Consult GmbH & Šidprojekt Ltd Šid 

 
Two (2) Consultants submitted their Proposals. 
 
The overall technical scores and scores assigned for each criterion and sub-criterion to each 
Consultant were the following: 
 

Consultants’ names 
 

01 02 

JV Project Planning and 
Management Ltd & Kocks 

Consult GmbH & Šidprojekt Ltd 
Šid 

JV Project Biro UTIBER d.o.o. & 
UTIBER Közúti Beruházó Kft. & 

Saputnik-M d.o.o. & 
Geomehanika d.o.o. 

Criteria max Scores Scores 

(i)      Experience 15 13.50 12.50 

(ii)     Methodology 30 24.00 23.00 

(iii)    Proposed staff 55 42.55 45.39 

Total score  80.05 80.88 

Rank 

  
2 1 

 
The prices offered by each Consultant as read out and as converted to currency of 
evaluation were as follows: 

file:///D:/PERS/2)%20RRSP/3)%20Consulting%20Services/Supervision%20with%20ESM/EBRD/10%20Contract/CAN/TER%20Evaluation%20scores%20za%20potrebe%20CAN.xlsx%23RANGE!A12


 

Consultants' names 

Proposals' prices 
Conversion to currency of 

evaluation (RSD) 

Currency 
Amounts 

Exchange 
rate(s) 

Proposals’ prices 

(1) (2) (3) = (1) * (2) 

JV Project Planning and Management 
Ltd & Kocks Consult GmbH & 
Šidprojekt Ltd Šid 

EUR 543,400.00 117.8870 64,059,795.80 

JV Project Biro UTIBER d.o.o. & 
UTIBER Közúti Beruházó Kft. & 
Saputnik-M d.o.o. & Geomehanika 
d.o.o. 

RSD 85,768,974.32 1.0000 85,768,974.32 

 
Final rank of the Consultants was as follows: 
 

Consultants’ names 

Technical 

scores 

Weighted 

Scores 

Financial 

score 

Weighted 

Scores Total 

Scores 
RANK 

S(t) S(t)*T S(f) S(f)*P 

JV Project Planning and 
Management Ltd & Kocks 
Consult GmbH & Šidprojekt Ltd 
Šid 

80.05 64.04 100.00 20.00 84.04 1 

JV Project Biro UTIBER d.o.o. 
& UTIBER Közúti Beruházó 
Kft. & Saputnik-M d.o.o. & 
Geomehanika d.o.o. 

80.88 64.70 74.69 14.94 79.64 2 

 
Upon failure in negotiations with the highest ranked consultant, JV Project Planning and 
Management Ltd & Kocks Consult GmbH & Šidprojekt Ltd Šid, in accordance with the 
Clause 2.30 of the Consultant Guidelines, the Consultant JV Project Biro UTIBER d.o.o. & 
UTIBER Közúti Beruházó Kft. & Saputnik-M d.o.o. & Geomehanika d.o.o. was invited to 
Contract negotiations 
 
Successful Consultant: JV Project Biro UTIBER d.o.o. & UTIBER Közúti Beruházó Kft. 

& Saputnik-M d.o.o. & Geomehanika d.o.o. 
Total Price:    RSD 81,480,525.62 
Scope of Contract: Consulting Services for Preparation of Main Designs for Heavy 

Maintenance (Road Rehabilitation-Upgrading) of the State 
Roads IB 15 and IB 21: Lot 1: IB 15, Sombor (Industrial zone) - 
Kula, L=39.535 km, Lot 2: IB 21, Ivanjica - Sjenica, L=38.300 
km 

Duration of Contract:  10 months 
Date Contract Signed:   09 July 2020 
Implementing Agency:  Public Enterprise “Roads of Serbia” 


